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July 09, 20 13 CERTIFIED MA IL NO: 7006-2760-0004-7904-0707 

Cimarex Energy Company 
202 S. Cheyerme Ave., Suite 1000 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 741 OJ 
Attention: Mr. Don Sax ton 

RE: Audit of Selected Leases I Units I leld and Operated by Cimarex Energy Comlliill.Y 

Dear Mr. Saxton: 

By authority of Section 52. 135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code, the Texas General Land 
Office (GLO) maintains a field audit program to monitor State oil and gas production and royalty 
revenue. Cimarex Energy Company (Cimarex) has been selec ted for audit of state leases as 
listed in Attachment I fo r the time period of September 2009 through December 20 12. Our 
records indicate Cimarex as current and/or former operator of these selected leases. 

The scope of the audi t comprises the reviewing and testing of all records, documents, 
procedures, and systems that may affect the amount of royalty that has been reported and paid on 
slate leases. The audi t is performed in accordance with generall y accepted auditing standards as 
they relate to the scope. 

The Opening Conference and office visit will be conducted at a later agreed date. At the 
Opening Conference, the aud itor wi ll be introduced, and will discuss the conduct and 
coordination of the aud it. Also, the audi tor requests that Cimarex personnel be in attendance to 
present, explain, and answer any questions in regards to company's fi eld operations (revenue 
account ing, marketing, and other basic audit questions). 

Enclosed you will fi nd the following at1achmcnts which specify the audi tor's requested course of 
action: 

• Attaclunenl I -provides GLO leases and associated units selected to be reviewed for the audit 
period. Please verify that the information related to the leases is accurate. Also, provide any 
working interest owners and percentage of ownership and RRC numbers that arc applicable to 
each lease. 

• Attachment 11 -indicates sample documents that the audi tor reviews during the audit. 

• Attachment lfJ - encompasses basic audi t questions. 

Ste phen F. Austin 13uilding · l700 North Congress Avenue · Austin, Texas 78701 -1495 

P.O. Box I 2873 • Aust in, Texas 78711-2873 

5 12.463.5001 • BOO. 998.4G LO 

glo.tcxas.gov 



Cimarex Energy Company 
July 09, 20 13 
Page 2 

• Attachment lV- includes Revenue Accounting, Operations, and Marketing & Contract review 
quest ions. 

• An Oil & Gas Royalty Audit brochure has also bt:cn included to provide general information 
on the audit process. 

Please iden tify and address leases/wells individually when answers to the questions vary. Also, 
respond to the questions as noted in Attachments, I, Ill , and IV by July 26, 2013. Document 
requests for the selected sample months will be requested at a later date. 

IC you have any quest ions, please contact Veronica Reyes at 512-936-67 12 or v1 a email at 
veroniea.reyes@glo. texas.gov 

Sincerely, 

{· ~o;G~n? ~
() 2 \ 

J. D e Sump J 
Manager of Minerals Audit 
Texas General Land Office 
(512) 463-2921 
dale.sump@glo. texas.gov 

Attachments 
Ltr Log #0071 



MINERAL 
LEASE# 

077782 

106745 

106779 

109881 

Ul\IT# 

Non-Unit 

·on-Unit 

ATTACHMENT I 

State Leases Held by Cimarex Energy Company and Related Companies 
(Audit period: September 2009 through December 2012) 

COUNTY 

Reeves 

Culberson 

FIELD 

Dixieland (Atoka U.) 

WORKING ll\TEREST 
OWNERS & %of OWNERSHIP* 

Ford West Wolfcarnp & Wildcat 

5140 & 5962 Ward Phantom Wolfcarnp 

Non-Unit Reeves Wildcat 

RRC#* 

* Identify and provide any working interest owner(s) and% of ownership that market and report their own volumes and RRC numbers related 
to each mineral lease number being reviewed. 





Division Order Attachment tif/£4 t·?H I 
~------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

Attached to and made a part hefeolthat 
Cettatn DtvtstOn Order Effecttve on Date Shown Hore111 

Property 420067-001 .01 BIG SKY 55-161H (WOLFCAMP Type: Zone 

Map Reference Information 

Reeves, TX US Survey: T&P RR CO 
SHL: 500 FNL 500 FEL OF SEC 16, BLOCK 55-T4, 
T&P RR CO SURVEY. 
BHL: 500 FSL 500 FEL OF SEC 16,BLOCK 
55-T4,T&P RR CO SURVEY 

Operat()( c~ oot 
Deck 04t0750 
Dedi Type ENT 

Owner Code 

Owner Code 

Owner Code 

Name 

206052 

0306t8 

OOt 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO 

CO<nment 

J P BRYAN 
SUE ANN CRADDOCK AIF 
670 DONA ANNA ROAD SW 

DEMING, NM 88030 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
LAND OFACE STATE OF TEXAS 
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT 
PO BOX 12873 

AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
202 S Choyonne Ave 
Suite 1000 

TIJLSA, OK 74103-3001 

Rev Pro perty = 420067-001 .01 BIG SKY 55-16 
1 H (WOLF CAMP B,C&D) 
Choose PRNRI for Basis Deck = 'PRNRI' 
P roperty Inactive <> 1 

Printed: 10/22/2013 3:05.52 PM Page: 

551 t 

Interest Type Rlt Suspense Handling PAY 
Net Rev lnt 0 t2500000 

Rlt Total: 0 t2500000 

Interest Type STAt Suspense Handling STATE 
Net Rev lnt 0 t2500000 

STAt Total: 012500000 

Interest Type V\111 Suspense Handling co 
Net Rev lnt 075000000 

VI/It Total: 075000000 

NRI 1 00000000 

Property Running total: 1 00000000 

Total: 1 00000000 
Running total: t 00000000 

EisRptOOO 1 00017 4 



NADOA ,.,odel Form Division Order (Adopted 9/95) 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO. 
15 East 5th Street, Suite 1000 
Tulsa, OK 74103 

030618 

Owner: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT 
PO BOX 12873 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Description: BIG SKY 55-16 1H(WOLFCAMP B,D&D)ENT 

Complete Property Description Listed Below 

Production: X Oil X Gas 

Owner 
COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 

Owner Number: 030618 

Other: 

Interest Type: STATE ROYALTY 

Decimallnterest: 0.12500000 

Property Description 

Date: 06/09/2011 

Effective Date: 06/01/2011 

Interest Type Code: STA1 

Property: 420067-001 01 BIG SKY 55-16 1H (WOLFCAMP B,C&D) 

Operator: CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
Map Reference Information 
Reeves, TX US 
SHL: 500 FNL 500 FEL OF SEC 16, BLOCK 55-T4, 
T&P RR CO SURVEY. 
BHL: 500 FSL 500 FEL OF SEC 16,BLOCK 
55-T4,T&P RR CO SURVEY 

Location· Reeves,TX 

Survey: T&P RR CO 

MF /0 q g? / 

UNIT# 

5516Biock· 55-T4Lot: Sec: 16 

The undersigned certifies the ownership of the decimal interest in production proceeds as described payable by (Payor): 
CIMAREX ENERGY CO. 

Payor shall be notified, in writing, of any change in ownership, decimal interest, or payment address. All such changes shall be effective the first day of 
the month following receipt of such notice. 

Payor is authorized to withhold payment pending resolution of a title dispute or adverse claim asserted regarding the interest in production claimed 
herein by the undersigned. 
The undersigned agrees to mdemnify and reimburse Payor any amount attnbutable to an mterest to wh1ch the undersigned is not entitled. 

Payor may accrue proceeds until the total amount equals $100.00, or as required by applicable state statute. 

This Division Order does not amend any lease or operating agreement between the undersigned and the lessee or operator or any other contracts for 
the purchase of oil or gas. 

In addition to the terms and conditions of this Division Order, the undersigned and Payor may have certain statutory rights under the laws of the state m 
which the property is located. 

Owner(s) Signature(s): 

Owner(s) Tax I. D. Number(s): 

Owner(s) Daytime Phone#: 

Owner(s) FAX Number: 

Owner(s) Email Address: 

x __________________________________ _ x __________________________________ _ 

Federal Law requires you to furnish your SoCial Secunty or Taxpayer Identification Number 
Failure to comply will result in 28% tax withhold1ng and w1ll not be refundable by Payor. 



T EX _L.o\ S 

June 20, 2011 

Cim~ rex E nergy Co. 
15 East 5th Street, Suite 1000 
Tulsa, OK 74103 

G :ITt :\f E H. f.\ I-4 JL .. ~\ ~ JD 

Re: State Lease MF I 09881 -Please refer to this lease number with all corre pondence 
Big Sky 55-1 6 IH 
420067-001.01 

The General Land Office has received and fi led the division order subrrutted for the above-referenced state 
lease. Please be advised that the payment of royalties attributable to state-owned mineral interests is set by 
statute. As the execution of division orders may, in some cases, affect the manner in which such payments are 
paid or calculated, it is the policy of this office not to execute them. 

Subject to applicable state law and the state's right to take its production in-kind, the General Land Office 
acquiesces to the sale of oil and gas under the terms and conditions set out in the oil and gas lease. If you 
should have questions concerning this matter, please feel free to call me at (512) 463-6521. 

Sincerely, 

B~~:t 
Mineral Leasing Division 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO. 

JUN 2 2 2011 

DMSJON ORDER ADMINISTRATION 

Stephen F. Austin Ouilding • 1700 North Congrcs~ Avenue · Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

PoS[ Office Box 12873 · Austin, Tex.1s 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4G LO 

www.glo.starc.tx.us 



... .! ' 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF REEVES § 

For Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and va luable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of w hich is hereby acknowledged, PETRO-HUNT, L. L.C., a Delaware limited liability 
company, whose mailing address is 1601 Elm St., Suite 3400, Dallas, Texas 75201 ("Assignor''), 
does hereby sell, transfer, assign and convey to Cimarex Energy Co., whose mailing address is 
600 N. Marienfeld St., Suite 600, Midland, TX 79701, ("Assignee"), (each a "Party" and 
sometimes collectively called the "Parties" herein) all of Assignor's right, title ancj interest in 
and to the oil, gas and other mineral leases, leasehold estates, related royalty interests, and/or 
overriding royalty interests, if any, covering the lease and/or lands, further referred herein to as 
t he "Assigned Premises" and more fu lly described on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a 
part hereof for all purposes. 

The sa le, transfer, assignment and conveyance hereby made is effective as of 12:00 a.m. 
centra l standard time of September 1, 2010 (the "Effective Time"); and, it is executed in concert 
with and subject t o that certain Purchase and Sale Letter Agreement (the "PSA") regarding the 
Assigned Premises dated August 11, 2010 to be effective August 1, 2010. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such property, together with all and singular the rights and privileges 
in any way perta ining t heret o, unto Assignee and the heirs, successors, and assigns of Assignee, 
forever. Assignor makes no representation or warranties regarding title except by, through, 
and under Assignor, but no further. 

This Assignment and Conveyance is further subject to the following terms and conditions: 

Assignee will indemnify, hold harmless, release and defend Assignor from and against 
all damages, losses, claims, demands, causes of action, judgment and other costs (including 
but not limited to any civil fines, penalties, costs of assessment, clean-up, removal of 
pollution or contamination, and expenses for the modification, repair or replacement of 
facilities on the lands) brought by any and all persons and any agency or other body of 
federal, state or local government, on account of any personal injury, illness or death, any 
damage to, destruction or loss of property, and any contamination or pollution of natural 
resources (including soil, air, surface water or groundwater) to the extent any of the 
foregoing directly or indirectly is caused by or otherwise involves any environmental 

condition of the assigned premises, caused or arising after the Effective Time, including, but 
not lim ited to, the presence, disposal or release or any material (whether hazardous, 
extremely hazardous, toxic or otherwise) of any kind in, on or under the Assigned Premises. 



Assingee's indemnification obligations hereunder extend to and include, but are not 
limited to (i) t he negligence or other fault of Assignor, Assignee, and third parties, whether 
such negligence is active or passive, joint, sole or concurrent, (ii) Assignee's strict liability, and 
(iii} Assignee's liabilities or obligations under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§9601 et. seq.), the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. §§6901 et. seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 
U.S.C. §§466 et . seq.), the Safe Drinking Water Act {14 U.S.C. §§1401-1450), the Hazardous 
Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. §§1801 et . seq.), the Toxic Substances Control Act (15 

U.S.C. §§2601-2629), the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. §§7401 et. seq.) as amended, the Clean Air 
Act amendments of 1990 and all state and local law s and any replacement of successor 
legislation or regulation thereto, and furth er extend to or include claims arising in whole or in 
part from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Assignee. The indemnification 
provisions herein are in addition to and cumulative with any other indemnity provisions 
contained in this Assignment and Conveyance or in the PSA, and the t erms of the above law s 
shall ~ontrol over any conflicting or contradicting terms or provisions contained in this 
Assignment and Conveyance. 

Assignee agrees t o fully comply with the valid rules and regulations of the appropriate 
state or federal regulatory agency pr agencies having jurisd iction applicable to the Assigned 
Premises, and Assingee will indemnify and hold Assignor harmless from and against all losses, 
costs, claims and expenses arising out of or in any way connected with Assignee's fai lure to so 
fully comply insofar as same relate to Assignee's ownership of or operations on the Assigned 
Premises., 

Assignee is liable for and must bear all sales and use taxes, conveyance, transfer and 
recording fees and real estate transfer stamps or taxes, if any, imposed on any transfer of 
property pursuant to this Assignment and Conveyance. Assignee will also bear and discharge 
all ad valorem taxes assessable on the Assigned Premises after Effective Time; provided, 
however, that to t he extent any such taxes may have been incurred prior t o the Effective Time, 
Assignor has discharged its pro-rata share thereof. 

This Assignment and Conveyance binds and inures to the benefit ofthe heirs, 
successors and assigns of the Parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment and Conveyance is executed this 27th day of August, 
2010. 

(Signature page follows) 



PETRO-HUNT L.LC. 

~ sy: ~~').'lj ,o 

:i'J:;;?.~\~ \))·~ C4 ·lJ\mU\w~ R. Fred Hosey, Secretary 

WITNESSES: CIMAREX ENERGY CQMPAN'I' 

-;:;;t.l 
I~ 

., 
STATE OF =(e.l-o.. t. § 

COUNTY OF \::o.t\o....~ § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Jl tl day of llu.~ 
20101 by C"(I.>C.Q...\J.J.~un\- I Pt~.s:~eh .. l\t of fe.hll-Hou"-\- , I....L.C.. . 1 on behalf of 

~\11\IIIIUIIIIIIIIIII/I 

c.o'f!'~"''i ~'''''' . ~ L ~ c""'-0 ~ \V'' (;; ~ ~ 
~ ~ ...... ······ .. 'ro~ 
~ ~-··· ~~ PlJe ·· .. ~% 

My Commission Expires: ( ~~~~}) ) 
~ ·. -9 rE o~ "' : ~< 

STATE OF T e.'bA.5 

~ ·•• ~e;, .• • ~ 
~ ··.JXPI~ . • •· " f\1 ,t 

§ 

~ 0 ....... ()' § 
~,,,, 6 -2 A -'r ,,,,,<>~ 

~II/IJI!/iiiiJIU\1111111111'~> 

COUNTY OF 1\'\.iJL.xi\J § 

Notary Public, State of_~~~=~--

I 

said 

This tl_nstrument was acknowledged before me19n the ..J. 0 -f.f:, day of ~-eJi.rr-. hf/> 
20~1 "by r~~~ B\e.'iCjQclt R.- ,N/owey.rp·tt;J- of l:iA\C\ft:X6J?W( eo .. on behalf of said 

-~'-~·t . ltv: b 

KAROl MAYO 
Notary Public, State of Texas (? 

My Commission Ex My Commission Expires N tary Public, State of :Ce._\f/b 5 
April 20, 2011 -l.-! ~--
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i. 

EXHIBIT "A" 
Attached to and made part of that certain Purchase and Sale Letter Agreement dated August 11, 2010 by and between Petro-Hunt L.L.C., and Cimarex 

EnergyCq~. 

Lease 
Lease No. Sub Loss or Lessee MF Number Legal Date Recording Info. 

Reeves County Texas 

68424-0006 001 Georgia E. Breeden, Individually Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. M-109882 Block 55, T -5, T&P Ry. Co. Survey 08/25/08 Vol806 
and as Executor of the Estate of Sec 8: All Page 414 
John W. Breeden (GLO) 

68424-0006 002 The Robert H Breeden Living Potro-Hunt, L.L.C. M-109882 Block 55, T-5, T&P Ry. Co. Survey 08/25/08 Vol806 
Trust, by Carolyn Breeden SeeS: All Page 406 
Mclellan, Trustee (GLO) 

68424-0007 J. P. Bryan (GLO) Petro-Hunt, L.L C. M-109881 Block 55, T-4, T&P Ry. Co. Survey 08/01/08 Vol 80S 
Sec 16: All Page 398 
Sec 38: All 

68424-0013 001 Julian Wade Meeker & Lawrence Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. FREE Block 55, T-4, T&P Ry. Co. Survey 09/12/08 Vol810 
Hill Meeker, as Co-Trustees ROYALTY Sec 14: E/3, containing 213.34 acres Page 259 
under the Will of J.R. Meeker for LANDS Limited to only the aboved described property. 
lhe lifetime benefit of L.H. STATE OF TX 1/16th FREE ROYALTY LANDS 
Meeker 

68424-0013 002 AWP 1983 Trust, by Wind! Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. FREE Block 55, T-4, T&P Ry. Co. Survey 09/22108 Vol 812 
Grimes, Sole Trustee ROYALTY Sec 14: E/3, containing 213.34 acres Page 74 

LANDS Limited to only the aboved described property. 
STATE OF TX 1/16th FREE ROYALTY LANDS 

68424-0013 003 Meeker Investments, Inc., by J.J. Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. FREE Block 55, T -4, T&P Ry. Co. Survey 09/22108 Vol 812 
Meeker, Manager ROYALTY Sec 14: E/3, containing 213.34 acres Page 70 

LANDS Limited to only the aboved described property. 
STATE OF TX 1/16th FREE ROYALTY LANDS 

68424-0013 004 Charles R. Meeker Trust U/A, Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. FREE Block 55, T-4, T&P Ry. Co. Survey 02/06/09 Vol821 
Bank of America, N.A., Trustee ROYALTY Soc 14: E/3, containing 213.34 acres Page 427 

LANDS Limited to only the aboved described property. 
STATE OF TX 1/1 6th FREE ROYALTY LANDS 

Page 1 of 1 



Cim:~rex Energy Co. 

600 N. Manenfeld St 

Suite 600 

Midland, Texas 79701 

PHONE 432.571.7800 

November 11, 2010 

Mineral Leasing Division 
Texas General Land Office 
Attn: Drew Reid 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

Certified mail #91 7108 2133 3938 4681 3655 

Dear Mr. Reid, 

RE: Assignm ent and Conveyance and BiJJ of ale 
ofM.ineral Classified Leases 
All of Sections 8, 16 & 38, Block 55, T-5, T&P Ry Co. Survey 
And E/3 of Section 14, .Block 55, T-4, T&P Ry Co. Sunrey 
Reeves County, .TX 

Please find enclosed a certified copy of the Assignment and Conveyance and Bill of Sale filed of 
record in Reeves County, Texas covering tbe above captioned lands. Specifically, please find the 
certified copy of the Assignment as follows: 

Assignor: PETRO-HUNT, L.L.C. 
Recorded: Volume 853, Pages 689-692 

Additionally, please find enclosed a $25.00 check to cover the fil ing fee for the above document. 

Please respond with written verification of receipt of the above check, along with written 
verification of receipt and acceptance of the above recorded lease. If I can be of further ~~;:~;:i<:t<>nf'" nl <>oN• 
contact me at the numbe1 

Sincerely, 

Jz~{J11ht-
Tish E. Maney 
Cimarex Energy Co. 
Land Tech 
(432) 571-7892 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired . 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Mineral Leasing Division 
Texas General Land Office 
Attn: Drew Reid 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

2. Article Number 

COMPLET£ THIS SECTION ON DEUVERY 

A. Signature 

X 
0 Agent 
0 Addre$see 

B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery 

D. Is derJVery a 
If YES, enter delivety address below: 

DEC 0 9 ZOlO 

3. Service Type 
0 Certifl8d Mail 0 Express Mrul 

D Yes 
0 No 

0 Registered 0 Retum Receipt for Men::hand1se 
0 Insured Mail 0 C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes 

(Transfer from service JabeQ 91 7108 2133 3938 4681 3655 
. PS Fom1 381 1, February 2004 DomestiC Return Receipt 102595-02-M-15'0 ; 



. ' 
. ---l«gq r,-<U'[.jj·l'l! ., :j.j' •fi1W!JHpl='·\&h":2~fgt"fU~j~raf31·15n.ih*\l3·liEW:a· r.waa·1'·f.St·l@'ii-l'lm2 

v~ELLS FARGO BANK NA 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 
SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 
(303) 295-3995 

PAY Twenty Five Dollars and Zero Cents 

TO THE 
ORDER 
OF 

STATE OF TEXAS 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE STE 840 
AUSTIN TX 78701-1495 

1--QTI 

'PlEASEOETACHAl~OMllOII~'£4 

RE02171101 10C 

Vendor No. Check No. 

D23492 0001345554 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 

023492 I ~ Vendor Check Date: 11/09/2010 

Check Date Check Amount 

11/09/2010 ...... ""****-**$25.00 

B.C.CKGROUfr,'O • BORDER CONT~NS MICROPRlNTING 

"PlEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABC;N? 

Check Amount ~ I 25.oo 1 



Date Filed: L/-~ 
By ]Vy l ' Patterson, Commissioner 

--.. 
-. 



Cimarex Energy Co. 
202 S. Cheyenne Ave. 

Suite 1000 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4346 
PHONE: 918.585.1100 

FAX: 918.585.1133 

June 6, 2016 

Texas Genera l Land Office 

Matthew Scott 
Mineral Leasing 

1700 N. Congress 

Austin, TX 78701 

Re: State Lease No: 109881 

Gas Lift Gas Usage 
Big Sky 55-16 lH 

Reeves County, Texas 

Dear M r. Scott, 

Wk&r,-z~ a 

"' ~ 
• ,,' . 

Cimarex Energy r espectfu lly request s approva l for off-lease gas lift on the above referenced 

General Land Office (GLO) lease. The gas li ft gas w ill be routed through a gas lift meter located 

at the well head (#420067001G). 

Cimarex will contin uously meter the off-lease gas to be util ized for gas lift purposes. The gas 

BTU content and component analysis obtained at the gas lift meter shall be det ermined by gas 
sample chromatographic analysis. 

Please feel free to contact me w ith any questions rega rding the commingling at 918-585-1100. 

Sincerely, 

~n"~ 
Sheli Arms~~ "'-UJ~ 

Regulatory Ana lyst 

. ... •• • • • • • • • • . • •• • • •• • • • • • •• • •• • • • •• • • •• 
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June 21, 2016 

Ms. Sheli Armstrong 
Regulatory Analyst 
Cimarex Energy Co. 
202 S. Cheyenne Ave. 
Suite 1000 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P. BUSH, COMM ISS IONER 

Certified Mail: 7011 1150 0001 2416 7227 

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4346 

RE: Your Applications Dated 06/06/2016 for Authority to Utilize Gas Produced on the Leased 
Premises for Gas Lift Purposes and to Use Off-Lease Gas for Gas Lift Makeup upply as 
Applicable to Multiple State Lease Tracts Located in Culberson, Reeves, and Ward 
County, Texas. 

Dear Ms. Armstrong: 

General Land Office staff has reviewed your twen.ty-nine letters requesting permission to utilize 
gas lift on the leased premises and to use makeup or buy-back gas when necessary to meet gas 
lift system volume requirements. The primary purpose for the makeup gas is for compressor fuel 

gas supply, gas lift start-up, and ins1J·urnents and controls. 

Of the various lease types identified in the list of leases shown in the table below, typically a 

Free Royalty lease would not require GLO review and approval if the gas that is recycled on a 
lease for gas lift purposes is lease gas only. However, since off-lease gas is required to augment 

the on-lease gas then in effect the production of each Free Royalty lease is commingled with the 

gas production from other leases and thus com.mingling authority is requb:ed per Texas 
Administrative Code (TAC) Rule 9.35 for the Free Royalty leases, as it is for all of the other 

lease types. 

Pursuant to the terms of the applicable tate leases and TAC Rules, please be advised that the 
request to recycle gas on the leased premises and to commingle gas produced on the lease with 

off-lease gas for gas lift make-up supply is approved for the leases listed in the table below 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. Lessee shall install and utilize square-edged orifice meters and meter tubes per alJ 
applicable specifications and requirements of API MPMS 14.3/AGA Report o. 3 for gas 

measurement. 

1700 North Congress /\ venue, Austin, Texas 7870 I -1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 787 11-2873 

512-463-500 I glo.texas.gov 
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2. Lessee shall continuously meter the gas lift supply to each well and the gas that passes 

through any other gas lift supply and distribution meter. 
3. The gas BTU content and component analysis obtained at each lease/unit gas meter shall 

be determined by gas sample chromatographic analysis. 

Mineral File RRC Lease Name Lease Type GLO Unit County 
Number No. 
MF077782 Dixieland 10 Upland Fee Reeves 
MF100861 Darcy State 32 RAL Reeves 
MF106747 Whirlaway 38 State RAL Culberson 

MF106748 Dust Commander 26 RAL Culberson 

MF109881 Big Sky 55-16 RAL Reeves 

MF109926 Pink Star 28 Unit RAL 5460 Culberson 
MF110709 War Emblem 3 0 State Upland Fee Cul berson 
MF1107 11 Lt Gibson 12 State Upland Fee Culberson 
MF110729 Anaconda State 5 5-2 Upland Fee Reeves 

MFl 11341 Cleveland State 57-23 RAL Reeves 
MFl 11342 Tempest State 57-35 RAL Reeves 

MF1 11895 Eigbteenm ile 5 6-18 RAL Reeves 

MF111928 Beaverhead State 2-24 Unit RAL 6663 Reeves 

MF111989 Beaverhead State 2-24 Unit RAL 6663 Reeves 

MF111990 Jud ith 2-16 Unit RAL 6665 Reeves 

MFl 11990 Sapphire State C20-12 RAL Reeves 

MF1 12125 Zev 22 Unit Free Royalty Culberson 
MF1 12126 Unbridled 36 A Free Royalty 743 8 Culberson 

MF112 127 Northdancer Unit 10 Free Royalty Culberson 

MFl 12 130 Jet Pilot 24 Upland Fee Free Royalty Culberson 

MF112130 Jet Pilot 24 Unit A Free Royalty 7568 Culberson 

MFl 14150 Pink Star 28 Unit Free Royalty 5460 Culberson 

MF114243 Flintlock 34-144 BROW 56 Ward 

MF1 14294 Macbeth 22 Upland Fee Free Royalty Culberson 

MF114728 Black Gold 26 Uoland Fee Free Royalty Culberson 

MF114878 Cannonade 4 Uoland Fee Free Royalty CuJberson 

MF115407 Donerail 8 Uoland Fee Free Royalty Culberson 

MF115602 Lookout 18 Uoland Fee Free Royalty Culberson 

MFl 16113 Bridger 1-36 Free Royalty 6676 Reeves 

MFI 16132 Bridger 1-36 River 52.076 6676 Reeves 

MF116556 Worsham '6-22' River 52.076 Reeves & 
Ward 
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If you have questions, please contact me at (512) 475-2230, or by FAX at (512) 475-1543 . My 
e-mail address is matthew.scott@glo.state.tx.us 

incerely, 

MatU1ew T. Scott, P .E. 
Petroleum Engineer 
Energy Resources/Mineral Leasing 

cc: Robert Hatter, Deputy Director of Energy Resomces 
Dale Sump, Director of Minerals Audit 
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tidf& t·t# ii 
CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
202 S Cheyenne Ave, Suite 1000 
Tulsa, OK 74103 

NADOA Model Form Division Order (Adopted 9/95) 

Date: 08/12/2016 

Effective Date: 07/01/2016 

• •• • • • •••• 
• •• •••• • • 

030618 

Owner: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT 

• 
•• • • • • •• PO BOX 12873 

• •••••• • • 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

• 
• •• BIG SKY 55-161H R/E-ENT • • • .~l!scription: 

Complete Property Description Listed Below 3e,.:\-32130 
Production: X Oil X Gas 

Owner 
COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 

Owner Number: 030618 

Other: 

Interest Type: STATE OF TEXAS ROYALTY 

Decimal Interest: 0.12500000 

Property Description 

Interest Type Code: STA 1 

Property: 420067-047.01 BIG SKY STATE 55-161 H R/E 

Operator: CIMAREX ENERGY CO Location: Reeves.TX 
Map Reference Information 
Reeves, TX US Survey: T&P RR CO 
T&P RR CO SURVEY, REEVES COUNTY TX 

3172Block: 55Lot: Sec: 16 

The undersigned certifies the ownership of the decimal interest in production proceeds as described payable by (Payor): 
CIMAREX ENERGY CO 

Payor shall be notified, in writing, of any change in ownership, decimal interest, or payment address. All such changes shall be effective the first day of 
the month following receipt of such notice. 

Payor is authorized to withhold payment pending resolution of a title dispute or adverse claim asserted regarding the interest in production claimed 
herein by the undersigned. 
The undersigned agrees to indemnify and reimburse Payor any amount attributable to an interest to which the undersigned is not entitled. 

Payor may accrue proceeds until the total amount equals $100.00, or as required by applicable state statute. 

This Division Order does not am~nd any lease or operating agreement between the undersigned and the lessee or operator or any other contracts for 
the purchase of oil or gas. 

In addition to the terms and conditions of this Division Order, the undersigned and Payor may have certain statutory rights under the laws of the state in 
which the property is located. 

Owner(s) Signature(s): 

Owner(s) Tax I.D. Number(s): 

Owner(s) Daytime Phone #: 

Owner(s) FAX Number: 

Owner(s) Email Address: 

x. _ _ _ ____ _ ___ _ _____ _ _ x. ______ ____ _ _ ______ _ 

Federal Law requires you to furnish your Social Security or Taxpayer Identification Number. 
Failure to comply will result in 28% tax withholding and will not be refundable by Payor. 



H4k4k>D 
ENERGYCO. 

lIAS£ NAIIE & •Ul NO, 

BIG SKY 55-16 #1H 
Jllf'OCIW'1{1 & Y[C£TAOOH: 

PAD SITE 

llrAAESl TOI N IN COWTY: 

± 12.8 MILES SOUTHEAST OF ORLA, TEXAS 

l>ESCR11'110N: 

SECTION 18, BLOCK 55, T-4-S, T. & P. RR. CO. SURVEY, A- 3172 
REEVES COUNTY, TEXAS 

SPECIAL NOTES: 

Ori9inol Document Siu : 6 .5·x l 4'" 
AJI Coordinates ore in NAO 27 TX- C Zone unht55 otherwise noted. 

CERTIFICATION: 
This well locntion shown on this pcnnit pin! was surveyed under my dircc.t 
supervision. All As.•Drillcd informalion provided by Cimare:w: Energy Co. 
This plat ia for Tc,1tas Rnilrood Commission pcnnit purpose only and 
should not be considered a bounda · vey. 

T,~f* 
lU 1~~<?,.9~Pt!G~~ 

2903 NORTH BIO SPR rtm • MJOlANO, TEXAS 191~ 
TELEPHONE: ('32) 661-16~ OR (8001 1&1·1Ml • FAX (4l1)1Se2-174J 

WWW,TOPOORAPMK:.COM 
iexoa FIRM Re istroUon NO. 10042500 

fll.E NAME: LO_BIC_SKY _55_ 16_ 1 H_RE 

Surface Hole Locotion/Penelrotion Point: 
First Take Point: 
500' FNL & 500' FEL 

Sill Ground Elevation: 2996' 
X = 923718 Y = 721984 

LAT.: N 31.6058177 LONG.: W 103.7910222 
NAO 83 TX- C ZONE 

X = 1220181 Y = 10564559 
LAT.: N 31.6059472 LONG.: W lOJ.7914870 
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200' FSL & 3J4' FEL 

X = 92377J Y = 717405 
LAT.: N Jl.5932400 LONG.: W 103.790JB82 

NAO 8J TX-C ZONE 
X = 1220236 Y = 10559980 

LAT.: N 31.5933697 LONG.: W 103.7908529 

Bottom Hole Locotion: 
1()0' FSL & JJO' FEL 

X = 923774 Y = 717304 
LAT.: N 31.5929651 LONG.: W 103.7903743 
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Date Revised: / / 



TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFLC E 
G EORGE P. 13U H . COMM IS !ONER 

Iovem ber 2, 2016 

Adam Robinson 
Division Order Analyst 
Cimarex Energy Co 
202 S Cheyenne Ave, uite 1000 
Tulsa, OK 74 103 

Re: tate Lease o. MF10988 l Big ky 55-16 l H 

Dear Mr. Robinson: 

The Texas General Land O.Efice (GLO) has received your Division Order for the referenced unit. 
This Division Order has been filed in lhe appropriate mineral file. 

The payment of royalties attri butable to state-own.eel minera l and royalty interests is set by 
contract and applicable statutes and rules. The execution of division orders may, in some cases, 
affect the manner in which such payments a.re made or calculated. Therefore, Tit le 31 , §9.32, of 
the Texas Administrative Code specifies that GLO staff can.not execute a division order or bind 
the state to any terms contained wi th.in it. 

ubject to applicable state law and the state ' s right to take its production in-kind, the GLO 
acquiesces to the sale of oi l and gas in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the oil 
and gas leases. If you have questions concerning thi s matter, please feel free to e-mai l me at the 
address below my signature. 

We look forward to being put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells in om 
RRAC system. 

Thank you, 

~~d:~2c 
Landman, Energy Resources 
512-475-0428 
512-475-1543 (fax) 
vivia.n.hernandez@glo. texas.gov 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701- 1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 787 11 -2873 

5 J 2-463-500 I glo.texas.gov 
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Date: 

To: 

From: 

Thrnugh: 
(if apphcable) 

Subj ect: 

MEMORANDUM 

T EXAS GENERAL LAND OFFIC E • GEORGE P. BUSH • COMMISS I ONE R 

Apri l 22 20 16 

Anne ldsal 

Robert Hatter /?/If 
Brian Carter ')V 

Refund of 800,640.00 to OGX Production TIT L.P. 

Attached is a request to refund $800,640.00 in lease bonus payments to OGX Production Ill L.P. Also attached 
are copies of checks. dated March 6, 2015 and ovcmber 18 20 15, each fo r $400,320.00. The checks were 
lease bonus payments fo r two oil and ga lea es, covering Relinquisl1ment Act lands in Reeves County. The 
lea e , executed by Sue Ann Craddock. Attorney-in-Fact fo r J.P. Bryan, as the agent fo r the state, in favor of 
OGX were submitted to the GLO fo r acceptance along with the payments. 

The properties described in the lease \ ere and arc subject to an existing, producing oil and gas lease (MF-
10988 1) previously executed by Mr. Bryan. a agent, in favor of Petro-Hunt LLC. The second set of lea c . to 
OGX, was issued due to a good fa ith error in the GLO's OJ mapping system, which ind icated that the prior 
lease to Petro-Hunt had been released in its entirety when it had actually been released only as to acreage 
out ide of the lands de cribcd in the OGX leases. This fact was also not detected in OGX 's due dil igence. A 
re iew of RRC records (see attached) indicates that the oil and gas well (A PI#389-32730) holding the Pctro-
1 lunt lease has continued lo produce, to date, without cessation of production fo r a period in excess of that 
allowed by the lease. The well has generated $833 049.42 in royalties to the PSF and a recompletion of the well 
is proceeding. Therefore, the OGX lea es are inva lid bccau e the land wa already ubject to a lease. 

ec. 51.020 of the atural Resources Code states as fo llows: '·(a) On pre cntation of proper proof. money paid 
in good fa ith to a fund in the talc Treasury for public land or by a lessee of public land or minerals to which 
the fund is not entitled may be ofr ct or credi ted by the commi sioner again t other sums owing or hall be 
refunded by the comptroller in the fo llowing instance : 
( I) if an error is made in good faith and the refund, stating to whom payment is to be made, i supported by the 
o fficial signature of the commissioner or the attorney general ;" 

Having re iewed the proof in our records. taff rccommend approval of the re fund. Please let me know if you 
have any questions or need any additional information. 
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Cimarex Energy Co. 

600 N Manenfeld St 

Sune 600 

Midland. TX 7970 1 

MAIN 432 571 7800 

Ap ri l 25, 20 16 

Via E-mail and U . . Mail 

To: ee attached Addre s Li t 

Re: Cimarex·s Big ky Oil and Gas Lease 
ection 16. Block 55. Township 4, Ry. & Co. urvey 

Reeves County, Texas 

Cimarex Energy Co. ('·C imarex'') is the record tit le owner of the fo llowing described Minera l 
Classified oil and gas lease: 

Oi l and Gas Lease dated J\ugust 1, 2008. between the late of Texas, acting by 
and through its agent. J.P. Bryan. as Lessor, and Petro-Hunt L.L.C., as Lessee. 
recorded at Book 806. Page 398. Public Records. Reeves County. Texas (the 
"Cimarex Lease .. ) . 

The Ci marex Lease covers an und ivided 8/8ths mineral in terest in and to the fo llowing described 
lands: 

ection 16. Block 55. Township 4. T &P Ry. Co. Survey. Reeves County, Texas, 
containing 640 acres, more or les 

Last year. OGX Production lll. LP ("OGX-") executed the fo llowing Mineral Classified oil and 
gas lea es (hereinaher referred to co llecti vely as the --oGX Leases .. ): 

1.) Oil and Gas Lease dated February 15, 20 15, by and between The State or Texas, 
acting by and through its agent, J. P. Bryan. as Lessor, and OGX Production, LP. as 
Lessee, recorded in Vol. 1150, Page 209, Official Public Records, Reeves County, 
Texas. covering the W /2 of Section 16. Block 55.Township 4. T& P Ry. Co. urvcy, 
Reeves County, Texas; and 

2.) Oil and Gas Lease dated ovember 12. 20 15. by and between The talc of Texas. 
acting by and through its agent, .I. P. Bryan, as Lessor, and OGX Production ll l. LP. 
as Lessee. recorded in Vo l. 12 16, Page 299. Official Public Records. Reeves County. 
Texas, covering the E/2 of Section 16. Block 55. Township 4, T &P Ry. Co. urvey. 
Reeves County, Texas. 

The OGX Leases erroneously cover the same mineral interests and lands covered by the Cimarex 
Lease, and, therefore, are inva lid. 
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Arter being made a, arc o[ the OGX Leases. Cimarex immediately contacted the General Land 
Or'fice (""GLO "") about the situation. The GLO determined that the OGX Lea c were executed 
and mistakenly approved by the G LO becau e or an error contained in their mineral file 
database. The GLO informed both Cimarex and OGX that (i) the OGX Lease are invalid and 
canceled. and: (ii) the Cimarex Lease is valid and has been properly reinstated in the GLO"s 
databa e . 

cvertheless, the invalid OGX Leases create a cloud on title to the imarex Lease and lands 
covered thereby. On April l 8. 20 16. Cimarex attempted lo clear title by preparing and deli vering 
to OGX the Release or Oil and Gas Leases atlached hereto as Exhibit ·· ·· (the ··Release··). OGX 
responded to Cimarex by stating it would not execute the Release until it receives a refund of the 
bonus paid to the State ol' Texas and its agent, J.P. Bryan. Simi larly. Cimarex understand the 
GLO will not i ue a refund of it portion or the bonus until OGX executes a release. resulting in 
an unfortunate standstill. 

Prior to lea rn ing about the OGX Leases, Cimarex was conducting operations under the Cimarex 
Lease. Specifica ll y. Cimarex prepared the Big Sky 55-1 6 # I H fo r a reentry project and a drilling 
ri g i scheduled to move to location this week. Cimarex will incur significant costs if the dri ll ing 
ri g is delayed, and Cimarex is not comfortable proceeding wi th operations until it secure · a 
release or the OGX Leases. 

In light of the fo regoing and in order to avoid delaying Cimarex's operations. Cimarex requests 
that the Relca e be executed immed iately. 

Please contact the unders igned at (432) 57 1-7856 or by e-mail at: htrcsner@cimarex.com. 

inccrely. 

c7t;JtJ;;;_~ 
1 layden Trcsner. CPL 



Drew Reid 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Drew, 

See attached. 

-Hayden 

Hayden Tresner < htresner@cimarex.com > 

Tuesday, May 17, 2016 9:48 AM 
Drew Reid 
Cimarex's Big Sky OGL 
Assignment and Assumption Agreement (2).pdf; Assignment and Qu itclaim.pdf 

Cimarex has acqu ired and assumed responsibility for the J.P. Bryan to OGX Leases. 

1 
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RI GHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, 
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING 
INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST lN 
REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD TN THE 'PUDLTC RECORDS: 
YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER. 

ASSIGNMENT AND QUITCLAlM OF OIL AND GAS LEASES 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF REEVES 

§ 
§ 
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY TfIESE PRESENTS: 

OGX PRODUCTION, LP and OGX PRODUCTION III LP, both Delaware limited 
partnerships, with offi ces at P.O. Box 2064, Midland, Texas 79702, (together, "GRANTOR"), in 
consideration of the agreements set forth herei n and other good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby GRANTS, ELLS, 
CONVEYS, ASSIGNS, QUJTCLAIMS AND TRANSFERS lo CIMAREX ENERGY CO., a 
Delaware corporation with offices at 600 N. Marien.fold Street, Suite 600, Midland, Texas 7970 L 

("GRANTEE"), alJ of GRANTOR's right, title and interest in and to the Property descri bed in 
this Assignment and Quitclaim of Oil and Gas Leases (this "Conveyance"), subject to the terms 
of U1is Conveyance, effective as of May 1 s!, 2016 (the "Erfccti ve Date"). 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the Property unto GRANTEEE, its successors and assigns, fo rever, 
subj eel to the te,ms and matters set forth herein: 

ARTJCLE I. CONVEYANCE 

1.1 Description of the Property. The Properly consists of all of GRANTOR's right 
and title to, and interest in, and all privileges and obligations appurtenant to, the following 
described property ri ghts, interests, privileges and obligations (collectively, the "Properly"): 

(/\) GRANTOR's rigbt, title, and interest in the oil and gas leases described on Exh.ibit 
"A" hereto and incorporated by reference (the "Leases"), together with al1 rights, 
privileges, and benefits incident and appurtenant thereto, as welJ as a11y other leases 
covering or including the Lands; and 

(D)The lraels of land covered by !he Leases and described on Exhibit "A" hereto (the 
"Lands"), together with and including all right, title, and interest in sa.id Lands. 

ARTICLE 11. WARRANTY OF TITLE 

2.1 Limited Wa.rrantx. Grantor represents and warrants, other than the June 29, 
20 15 Assignment from OGX Production, LP to OGX III, LP, recorded as Instrument No. 15-
06160 in the Official Records of Reeves County, Texas, il has not so ld, transferred, conveyed, 
quitclaimed, placed a Lien 011 , mortgaged, or otherwise encumbered any of the Leases. 



2.2 Subrogation of Warranties. To the extent transferable, GRANTOR gives and 
grants to GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, fu ll power and right of substitution and 
subrogation in and to all covenants and warranties (includ ing warranties of title) by preceding 
owners, surface owners, agents for tbe Slate of Texas, vendors, or others, given or made with 
respect to the Property or any part thereof. 

ARTICLE ID. OTHER PROVISIONS 

3. 1 Further Assurnnces. GRANTOR and GRANTEE will do, execute, acknowledge 
and deliver all further acts, conveyances and instruments as may be reasonably necessary or 
appropriate to carry out the intent of this Conveyance and to more fully and accurately ass ign 
and convey the Prope1ty to GRANTEG. 

3.2 Successors and Assigns. The provisions of th is Conveyance shaJl be covenants 
runni ng wi th the Jand, and tbis Conveyance shal l extend to, be binding upon, and inure to the 
benefit of GRANTOR and GRANTEE, and the ir respective successors and assigns. 

3.3 Counterpait s. This Conveyance may be executed in multiple cow1terparts, each 
of which shall for al l purposes cons titute one and the same instrument. 

3.4 Attachments. The Exhibits attached to thj s Conveyance (including any Preamble 
thereto) and the Exhibits to which reference is herein made are incorporated herein by reference 
and made a part hereof for all pu1voses. 

3.5 Governing Law. This Conveyance is governed by and must be construed 
accord ing to the Jaws of the state in wh ich the Property, or applicable portion thereof lo wh ich 
this Conveyance pe11ains, is located, excluding any conflicts-of-law rule or principle that might 
apply the Jaw of another juriscliction. 

3.6 Severabili ty. If any provJS1on of thi s Conveyance is found by a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be inval id or unenforceable, that provision will be deemed modified to 
the ex tent necessai-y lo make it valid and enforceable and if it cannot be so modified, it shall be 
deemed deleted and the rema inder of the Conveyru1ce shat I continue and remain in full force and 
effect. 

[Remainder of rhis page is left blank; signah1resfollow.] 



The authorized representatives of GRANTOR and GRANTEE execute this Conveyance 
on the dates set forth in their respective acknowledgements hereto, but this Conveyance shall be 
effective for al l purposes as of 7:00 a.m., local time where the Property is localed, on the 
Effective Date. 

GRANTOR: 

OGX PRODUCTION, LP 

Name: Richard H. Coats 

Title: Vice President 

Date: 5 - (8 -((e 

OGX PRODUCT!ON l1I, LP 

Name: Richard H. Coats 

Title: Vice President 

Date: :5 ~ (LS • ( ~ 

GRANTEE: 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO. 

By: 

Name: Roger Alexander 

Ti tle: Attorney-in-fact 

Date: 5( I} J J..D/ 6 

p/ 



ACKNOWLEJ) GMENTS 

ST A TE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF .MIDLAND § 

1i'-
This instrument was acknowledged before me on May _I _ , 2016, by Richard H. Coats, as 

Vice President of OGX Production, LP, a Delaware limited parlnership, on behalf of said limited 
partnership. 

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
,,,,,,1,,,,,,, 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF MlDLAND § 

~ l\bU/~vv~ ~il) 
Notary Pul;tli~o and for Lhe 
State of ·'1_jj l\ 

/ ~'~-~~-~-~e<\ VIVIANA M BUSH i 
ff~: ...:L,:-.~ ~ No1ory Public S1c11e o1 le 
· , · (~ · • • ' - ~OS 
~:,;-.... .. ~frGtlrnm Exp11es 09-26·20l 6 •,,,< or , \,,' 

,,.,., .... Notary 10 126673991 

Tbis instrument was acknowledged before me on May J ~~O 16, by Richard H. Coats, as 
Vice President of OGX Production IlI, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of said 
limited partnership. 

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. ,,,,•""''•,,, VIVIANA M BUSH 
,, 1.11v liuf.l ,, 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF MIDLAND § 

i ,(1 , {f-···.t; -'."<>\ Nolorv Puol•c. SIOJe or Texas 
Vl~ V \·~'·..' )ff Cornm Exp11es 09 26 2016 

-"--'-"-4-"-'-'--'~..L...LO'--L--=..--- --.+-l -'o'- ~""-, c,;;' " '-'''...c.,:.~.,__, ~No I a I y ID 1 2 6 6 7 3 99 I 
Notary PlJ,b lic in and for the ~= :;:::." ·~ 
State of "'JJL~l=iJ~-

/ 7
,,1-

This instrument was acknowledged before me on May_, 2016, by Roger /\lexancler, as 
Attorney- in-Fact of Cimarex Energy Co., a Delaware cotporation, on behalf of said corporation. 

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and offi cial seal. 

r;:.~_ ..... -..~ ........ -~ ...... ,i....._•_. ..• 

JI ,11111,, ---

v. ') l ) I ,-f~~-~/;-~. VIVIANA M. BUSH /V:JU t\k l / 1/, l../ J ; ~ i ~ .... :-,1, ~ No10ty Public. S!Ole 01 Texas 
N~~o .... la ..... r ... y-P_u_b_J i.e._ ~in_an_d_[i_o_r_l1_1e-tt-t-.\ ...,.•;~-,·-:·'.\,ii Corrm Expires 09 :16-20 16 

-r.') ',,,,,?.',.,,,,,, No101y 10 1266 7 3991 
State of u¥,lLJ 



Ex hibit "A" 

Attached to and made pali of tJ1at ce rtain Assignment and Quitclaim of Oil and Gas 
Leases by and between OGX Production, LP and OGX Prod uction Ill, LP, as Grantor, and 
Cimarex Energy Co., as Gran tee, effective May 1st, 201 6 

Description of Properly 

Section 16, Block 55, Township 4, T&P Ry. Co. Smvey, Reeves County, Texas 

Leases 

Lessor Lessee County Legal Description Recording Date 
State of OGX Reeve.s, W/2 of Section l6, Block Instrument 2/15/2015 
Texas, Prod uction, TX 55, Township 4, T&P No. l 5-
acting by LP Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves 02066, Vol. 
and County, Texas 1 1.50, Page 
thrnugh its 209 Official 
agent Sue Public 
Ann Records 
Craddock, Reeves 
Attorney County, 
in Fact for Texas 
J.P . Bryan 
State of OGX Reeves, E/2 of Section 16, Block Instrument 11/ 12/2015 
Texas, Production TX 55, Township 4, T &P No. 15-
acting by UI, LP Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves 11299, Vol. 
and County, T exas 1216, Page 
tlu·ough its 299 Officia l 
agent Sue P ubl ic 
Ann Records 
Craddock., Reeves 
Attorney ounly, 
in Pact fOJ Texas 
J.P. Bryan 





ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT 

THE STA TE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF REEVES 

§ 
§ 
§ 

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS TI lAT 

The parties to this Assignment and Assumption Agreement ("Agreement") are OGX 
Production, LP and OGX Production lll, LP, both Delaware limited partnerships (together, 
"Ass ignor"), and Cimarex Energy Co., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee"). 

WHEREAS, Assignor obtained, as putative lessee, the Oil and Gas Leases described on 
Exhibit "A" hereto (the "Leases"), which is incorporated herein by reference, from the State of 
Texas (the "State"), by and through its agent Sue Ann Craddock as Atto rney-in-Fact for J. P . Bryan 
("Bryan") . 

WHEREAS, the Leases cover, in whole or in part, lands and mineral estates previously 
leased lo Assignee or i ts afft.liates by Lhc Stale by and through Bryan, which leases remained val id 
and in effect at the time Assignor obtained the Leases. 

WHEREAS, Assignor bas assigned, transferred and quitclaimed its interest in the Leases to 
Assignee. 

WHEREAS, Ass ignee has requested that Assignor assign to it certa in claims, defined herein, 
arising out of and re lating to Assignee's acqui sition of the Leases from the State, by and tlu·ough 
Bryan, and Assignor has agreed to convey such claims to Ass ignee pursuant to the terms of this 
AgTeemenl for adequate consideration. 

WHEREAS, the "Claims" being transferred and conveyed by this Agreement include all 
claims arising out of or related to the Assignor's acquisition of the Leases from the State, by and 
through BJyan, including, but oot limited to, claims for negLigence, breach of warranty, declaratory 
judgmen t, qui et title, trespass lo try title, breach of contract, statutory and common law fraud, 
negligent misrepresentation, breach of the covenant of seisen, money bad and received, quantum 
meru.i.t, unjust emiclunent, fraudul ent concealment, fraud in a real estate transaction pursuant to 
Chapter 27 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, fail ure to disclosure, and violations of the 
Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act (Chapter 17 of the Texas Business ru,d Commerce Code) and 
all other theories of tort, slat1.1to1y or cont ract liability for a ll damages and relief available a law or in 
eq uity, including withou t limitation, return of bonus, exemplary damages, loss of value, lost p rofits, 
costs, and attorney's fees, against tbe State and Bryan. WHEREAS, notwithstanding the breadth and 
generality of the foregoing sentence, the "Claims" Lransrerred and conveyed hereby do not incl ude 
Assignor's claims arising under or for breach of this AgTeement. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/1 00 Dollars ($ 10.00), and 
other good and valuable consideration exchanged between the Assignee and Assignor, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does heJeby ASSIGN, TRANSFER, 
SET OVER and DELJVER the Claims, as defi ned here in, together with the exclusive right to 
litigate, settle, compromise or otherwise resolve such Claims, unto Assignee, WITH.OUT 



WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
/\.LL SUCH WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS BEfNG EXPRESSLY DlSCLAlMED. 

ln (he event Assignee initiates or is required to bring or defend any action, suit, claim, 
investigation or other Legal proceeding in connection with (a) the Claims or (b) any fact, situation, 
circumstance, condition, activity, practice, plan, occunence, event, incident, action, failure to act or 
transaction concerning the acquisition of the Leases from the State or Bryan, Assignor shall 
reasonably cooperate with Assignee and Assignee's counsel in the contest or defense, make 
available Assignor's personnel as is reasonably necessary, and provide such testimony and access to 
their books and records as wil l be reasonably necessary in connection wi th the contest, defense or 
settlement of the Claims. In the event Assignee requests Assignor's cooperation pursuaut lo this 
paragraph, then Assignee sha ll be responsible for reimbursing Assignor for any ont of pocket 
expenses incurred by Assignor at Assignee's request. 

Assignee, by acceptiJ1g this assignment of lhe Claims, hereby assumes and agrees to keep, 
perform and fu lfil l each and all of the obligations and conditions to be kept, performed or fulfilled 
by Assignor in connection with the Claims, and hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold 
Assignor and its owners, officers, aITi liales, successors and assigns ham1less from and agai nst all 
such obLigalions and conditions. 

If any party or indemni tee named herein brings an action lo enforce the terms of this 
Agreement or to declare ri ghts hereunder, the prcvaiLing party in any such action, on trial or appeal, 
shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney's fees to be paid by losing party as fixed by the court. 

AU of the covenants, terms and conditions set fo rth herein shall be binding upon and shaJJ 
inure lo the benefit of the parties hereto, the indemnitees named herei.n, and their respective 
successors and assigns. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of tbe Stale of Texas. The 
uoenforceability of any provision of th is Agreement shall not affect any other provision. The 
parties agree to execute such further documents as may be reasonably necessary lo effectuate the 
lemJs and intent of this Agreement. 

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED by Assignee and Assignor on Lhe counterpart signature 
pages attached hereto, each to be effective as of May l st, 20 I 6 (the "Effective Date"). 

ASSIGNOR: 

OGX PRODUCTION, LP 

Name: Richard H. Coats 

Title: Vice President 

Date: 5"- 1~ -l c, 



OGX PRODUCTION ITI, LP 

Name: Richard H. Coats 

Title: Vice President 

Date: 

ASSIGNEE: 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO. 

Dy ~¥ 
Name: Roger Alexander 

Ti tle: Attomey-ir-Fayt 

Date: 5 /) ) J.e)/ b 

;l 



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF MIDLAND § 

1·1TI~ 
This instrument was acknowledged before rnc on May_, 2016, by R ichard H. Coats, as 

Vice President of OGX Production, LP, a Delaware lim ited paxtnership, on behalf of said lim ited 
partnersh ip. 

In witness wbereof, I here unto set my hand and o ffici al seal. 

STATE OP TEXAS 

COUNTY OF MIDLAND 

§ 
§ 
§ 

/ ~:~~'.;.'~;;,,~.. VIV IANA M 8USH 
J [ :· ;'-A_; .. ,; l ~/(ll(Jty Put IC . StOle or ,~ OS , .. .. ,~ :.; : ... , 

~-.; .... ·:~·~ Corn11 bp,1.;,s 09 ·:>6·2016 ,,;.&or,,,,,> N 
....... .. , ora, \' ID 1266 7 3991 

Tbis ins trument was aclrnowlcdgcd befo re me on May / 1\2o 16, by Richard l L Coats, as 
Vice President of OGX Production ill, LP, a Delaware Ii mi Led pmlnership, on behalf of said limited 
partnersh ip. 

In wi tness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and o ffi cial sea l. 

. '\, ,, ,,<~~'~>•,, VIVIANA M. BUSH 
\'hCtJ\i\.., fl ' {t)1/~\ No101y Public. Store o r re.,os 

_ . ._,_:,_,_;::..:.:__-"-'----'---'-"'--"'""'"""--+f--'-{,/\// Comrr E rp,res 09-26-2016 
Nota ry ~bJjc. i~ and for the ,,,,~.~.~.:,,,,,· No1a,y ID 126673991 
State of UV/;·i-i, _,,ll_ __ 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF MIDLAND § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on May / ~7~0 16, by Roger Alexander, as 
Attorney-i n-Fact of Cimarex Energy Co., a Delaware corporation, on beha lf of said corporati on. 

Jn witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and offic ia l seal. 

01/JerJot~ Expires: 



Exhibit "A" 

Attached to and made part of that certafo Assignment and Assumpti.on Agreement by and 
between OGX Production, LP and OGX Production ID, LP, as Granlor, and Cimarex Energy Co., as 
Grantee, cffcclive May 1st, 2016 

Leases 

Lessor Lessee County Legal Description Recording Date 
State of OGX Reeves, W /2 of Section 16, l31ock Instrument 2/15/20 15 
Texas, Production, TX 55, Township 4, T&P No. 15-
acting by LP Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves 02066, Vol. 
and County, Texas 1150, Page 
through its 209 Official 
agent Sue Publ ic 
Ann Records 
Craddock, Reeves 
Attorney County, 
in fact for Texas 
J.P. Bryan 
State of OGX Reeves, E/2 of Section 16, Block Instrument l l/12/2015 
Texas, Production TX 55, Township 4, T&P No. 15-
acting by III, LP Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves 11 299, Vol. 
and County, Texas 12 16, Page 
through its 299 Official 
agent Sue Public 
Ann Records 
Craddock, Reeves 
Attorney County, 
in Fact fo r Texas 
J.P. Bryan 
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' 16-06793 
FILED FOR RECORD 

REEVES COUNT'r', TEllAS 
Jun 07, 2016 a{ 11 :20:00 AM 

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF REEVES 

§ 
§ 
§ 

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT 

The parties to this Assignment and Assumption Agreement ("Agreement") are OGX 
Production, LP and OGX Production III, LP, both Delaware limited partnerships (together, 
"Assignor"), and Cimarex Energy Co., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee"). 

WHEREAS, Assignor obtained, as putative Jessee, the Oil and Gas Leases described on 
Exhibit "A" hereto (the "Leases"), which is incorporated herein by reference, from the State of 
Texas (the "State"), by and through its agent Sue Ann Craddock as Attorney-in-Fact for J. P. Bryan 
("Bryan"). 

WHEREAS, the Leases cover, in whole or in part, lands and mineral estates previously 
leased to Assignee or its affiliates by the State by and through Bryan, which leases remained valid 
and in effect at the time Assignor obtained the Leases. 

WHEREAS, Assignor has assigned, transferred and quitclaimed its interest in the Leases to 
Assignee. 

WHEREAS, Assignee has requested that Assignor assign to it certain claims, defined herein, 
arising out of and relating to Assignee's acquisition of the Leases from the State, by and through 
Bryan, and Assignor has agreed to convey such claims to Assignee pursuant to the terms of this 
Agreement for adequate consideration. 

WHEREAS, the "Claims" being transferred and conveyed by this Agreement include all 
claims arising out of or related to the Assignor's acquisition of the Leases from the State, by and 
through Bryan, including, but not limited to, claims for negligence, breach of warranty, declaratory 
judgment, quiet title, trespass to try title, breach of contract, statutory and common law fraud, 
negligent misrepresentation, breach of the covenant of seisen, money had and received, quantum 
meruit, unjust enrichment, fraudulent concealment, fraud in a real estate transaction pursuant to 
Chapter 27 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, failure to disclosure, and violations of the 
Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act (Chapter 17 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code) and 
all other theories of tort, statutory or contract liability for a ll damages and relief available a law or in 
equity, including without limitation, return of bonus, exemplary damages, loss of value, lost profits, 
costs, and attorney's fees, against the State and Bryan . WHEREAS, notwithstanding the breadth and 
generality of the foregoing sentence, the "Claims." transferred and conveyed hereby do not include 
Assignor's claims arising under or for breach of this Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/ I 00 Dollars ($10.00), and 
other good and valuable consideration exchanged between the Assignee and Assignor, the receipt 
and sufficiency of wltich are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby ASSIGN, TRANSFER, 
SET OVER and DELIVER the Claims, as defined herein, together with the exclusive right to 
litigate, settle, compromise or otherwise resolve such Claims, unto Assignee, WITHOUT 
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WARR/\ TY O R l{ l'.PR[SE TATION or A Y Kl 1 f) OR NATURI:. L , PR E OR IMPLIED. 
1\LL UC! I W/\RRJ\ NT II ·:. A 'D REPRE E TATIO. · f3 1~1 'Ci I~X PRFSSLY DISCLA IMED. 

In the even t Assignee initiates or is required to bring or dcl'end any action. suii. claim. 
investigation or other legal proceedi ng in connection \\'i th (a) the !aims or (b) any !act. siwation. 
c ircumstance. condition. act ivity, practice. plan. occurrence. event. incident. action. rail urc 10 net or 
tnrnsaction concern ing the acquisit ion of the Lenses from the State or 13rya n. 1\ ssignor shal l 
reasonably cooperate \\'ith Assignee and Assignec·s counse l in the contest or defense. make 
nva ilnblc /\ signor·s personnel as is reasonably necessary, and provide such tcstimon~ and access lo 
their books and records as " ill be reasonabl y necessary in connection with the contest. det'cnse or 
sett lement 01· the Clrtirns. In the C\·cnt Assignee requests Assignor" s coope r:Hion pursuant 10 th is 
paragraph. then . ss ignce shall be responsible for reimbursing Assignor ror an'.I out or pocket 
expenses i11currccl by /\ ssignor at J\ ssignee·s req uest. 

Assignee, by accepting th is assig11 111cnt or the Clnims. hereby assumes and agrees lo keep. 
perform and f"ulli ll each and all of the obligations and conditions lo be kepi. pcrlormccl or fu lfi lled 
by Assignor in connection ,,·ith the Claims. and hereby agrees to indemnify. defend and hold 
Assignor and its owners. officers. arli li alcs. successors c1 11d assigns har111less from and against all 
such obi igat ions and conditions. 

Ir any party or i ndcmni tee na111cd here in bri ngs an act ion Lo en lc.m.:c the tcr111s or this 
Agreement or to declare rights hereunder. the prevailing party in any ~uch nclion. on trial or appeal. 
shall be ent itled 10 its reasonable attorney"s fees to be pa id by lo ing pmt y ns fixed by the court . 

/\ II or the co,enanls. terms and conditions set lc.m h herein sh,tl l be binding upon uncl sha ll 
inure to the benefi t or the parties hereto. the inclcmnitecs named herein. and their respective 
successors and assigns. This /\ grcemcnt shall be go,·crn cd by the laws of the Stale of Texas. The 
uncnlorecability or nny pro\'ision or this Agreement shnll not affect any other provis ion. The 
partics agree to execute such further documents as may be rcasonnbly necessary to effectuate the 
terms and intent 01· th is Agrc1;111c11t. 

l:Xl ~ClflTI) 1\ I) Dl~LI VERED b>' Assif!ncc and J\ssit!nor on the counterpart signature 
pages attached hereto, each to bL· L· l"kcti\l" as uf \l.1:- ht. ~tllri (ti!,.: ·· l·lkctih· l ),111.: ·} 

ASSIGNOR: 

OGX PROD UCT IO '· LP 

By: 

1ame: Richard 11. Coals 

Tit le: Vice Pres ident 

Date: 5-1~~---
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OGX PRODUCT IO 111. LP 

Name: Richard 11. Coats 

Ti tle: Vice President 

Date: 

AS IGNEE: 

Cl 1 1/-\RCX E "ERG Y 0. 

By ~¥ 
1 arne: Roger Alexander 

Title: f\ttorney- in-Fa7t 

Date: 5 f / ) J J.f)/ h 

;/ 
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0 NTY Of i\HDLANO 

1
~11, 

T his instrument was acknowledged be l'ort; me on May _ . 20 16. by Richard 11. C'oats, ns 
V ice President or OG Production. LP. a Delaware l imited partnership. on behal f" or said limited 

partnership. 

In w itness \\ hcrcol·. I hereunto set my hand nnd olfa:ial seal. 

'TATI'.. OF T EX,\ . 

Oll i TY OF MIDL ND 

,,,,1111, ,,,, 

/~''.~~-~-~•>. VIVIANA ',J BUSH 
~ . ~ (}Jl,v, 1 t ·(-...

1
1-<\~ ~ /11-1<11•1 r i:il,c;. S1oie 01 rems I \._ V ,... . "' .. ,,: C 

..L-,~.ll.C...l'-'-L-=--'-'--~----!-1-..'.'<.0/;.t,•
0

o.;;0

··,;:_··,<,l.;_·· ... ~ 1 [q)IIL':, 09 :?.!)-2Qf6 
No wry 1\wl i0c .i 11 and f"or the ,.,........... rJolor}· ID 12667 3991 

State or 1 l AJ 
-'--'~~---

This instntmt;nt was ackno\\'ledgccl be fore me on May n:J+.\o 16. by Richard 11. Coals. ns 
O Vice Pres ident of"OGX Production Il l. LP. a Delaware limited partnership. 0 11 bchalr orsaid l imi ted 

O partnership. 

8 
2 In witness wherco l'. I hereunto set my hand and onicial seal. 

'TATC OF TEXA ' 

CO TY OF M IDLAI D 

I 17•/l-
This inslrurncnt wa acknowlcclgecl before me on May_. 2016. by Roger /\lcxandcr. as 

/\ tlorncy- in- l ·".1ct or Cimarex l ·:ncrgy Co., a Delaware corporation, on behaJror saicl corpornlion . 

11 1 wi tness whcrcor. I hereunto set my hand nnd o i"lic i,il sea l. 

~vly Co111r1i ssion 1-:xpires: 

-~ ]L/-l<l-, 4--
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Exhibit "A" 

Attached lo and made parl or 1ha1 certa in Assignment and Assumption f\grccmcnt by and 
between OG ' Production. 1.P and OGX Production Ill , LP. as Grantor. and Ci marex Energy Co ... as 
Grantee. effective May I st. 20 I 6 

Leases 

Lesso r Lessee Co unty 
Stale 01· OGX Reeves. 
Texas. Production TX 
acting by LP 
and 
through its 
agent ue 
Ann 
Crnddock. 
r\llt)J'nC) 

in Fact for 
J. P. f3ryan 
Stale or OGX Reeves. 
Tcxa. Prod uct ion TX 
acting by 111. LP 
and 
through its 
agent ue 
Ann 
Craclclo1.:k. 
Allorney 
in ract for 
J.P. Brya n 

Lel!a l Oescrintion 
W /2 or Sect ion 16. nlock 
55. Township 4. T&P 
Rv. Co. urvcy. Reeve. 
Coumy. Tc:,rns 

I './2 or Section 16. Dlock 
55. To" ·nship -L T &P 
Ry. Co. ' urvcy, Rcc\'CS 
County. Texas 

Rccordi11 !! 
Inst rument 
I 0. 15-
02066. Vol. 
1150. Page 
209 Olfo.:ial 
Publi1.: 
Records 
Rce\'\.!S 
County. 
Texas 

Instrument 
No. 15-
1 1299, Vol. 
1216. Page 
299 Olfa: ial 
Public 
Records 
RCC\'CS 

County. 
Texas 

Date 
2115/'J.O 15 

11/ 12/2015 

Inst No. 16-0619:1 
O:.A.NNE: 0. FLOFiEZ 
COUN T'I CLERit: 

201f li.;n "? ,.1. 11 ...._. AM 
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File No. \ D1 5B I 

Co.r:b:f u}._,; J;. , County 
~ t) V1 h\..QY}± 

Datt: Fi led: Q 2:::i OJ ( / 1 
George P. Bush, Co1~ioner 

By -c' 



RELEASE OF OIL AND GA LEASE 

STAT E OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF REEVE 

§ 
§ 
§ 

KNOW ALL 1E. BY THE E PRE Et T 

Cimarex Energy Co., a Delaware Corporation, does hereby release, relinquish, and 
surrender all its right, title and interest in the below-described oil and gas lease covering land in 
Reeves Cow1ty, Texas: 

Oil and Gas Lease dated August I, 2008 between the State of Texas, 
acting by and through its agent, J.P. Bryan, as Lessor and Cimarex 
Energy Co. as Lessee, recorded in Volume 806, Pages 398 of the 
Official Public Records of Reeves County, Texas (the "Lease"), 
insofar as the Lease covers Section I 6, Block 55, Township 4, T &P 
Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves, County, Texas. 

The efTective date of this Release shall be May 1, 2016. 

" I' ./ .-

Executed th.is~ day of '1 (t-:'1Ltilr \ , 2016. I 

Cimarex Energy Co. 
/,\/ . 

. -s::: 1 ,~.t;- 4 
Dy: Roger AJe;ander, Anomey-in-Fact /-I 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF MlDLAND § 
...1·1~ 
~ :.,, --1 

This instrument was acknowledged befo re me on th.is the _,_ day of 1il1 'l 11 l , 2017, 
by Roger Alexander, Attorney-in-Fact for Cimarex Energy Co., a Delaware corporation, on behalf 
of said corporation. 



\0'186 I 1-ilt· '.'Jo. ----~:_t_:::::5.'-L----

Jt\- ____________ County 

~ti~~ 

Date Filed: o;i....l 13 l 1 "1 
George P. Bush, C~oner 

Hy ,c:d 



TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P . BUS H , CO M M ISS IONER 

February 14, 2019 

Cimarex Energy Company 
202 S Cheyenne Ave., Su ite 1000 
T ulsa, Oklahoma 74103 

CERTJFIED MAIL 0: 7016 2070 0000 7391 0 186 

Attention: Rebecca Johnson, Manager - Severance Tax & Regulatory Compliance 

Re: f ina l Audit Billing Notice for MF077782, MF l 06745, MFl 06779, & MF 109881 

Dear Ms. Johnson: 

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has completed the audit of above referenced state lease(s) operated and/or 
he ld by Cimarex. The audit covered the reporting period of September 2009 through December 20 12. This letter 
constitutes an Aud it B illing notice as defined in Section 52.135(c) of Texas atural Resources Code. The audit 
resulted in the determ ination of additional amounts due as follows: 

Royalty $ 278,246.42 

Pena lty $ 3 1,528.98 

Interest :I; 93.671.69 

Total $ ~Q3,~~11.Q2 

In terest has been computed through f ebruary 28, 2019 in accordance with ect ion 52. 131 of the Texas atural 
Resources Code and will continue to accrue until the royalty has been paid. 

The following documents are attached in support of our findings: 

~ Attachment l - Summary of the audit exceptions by lease; 

~ Attachment II - An Audit Repo1t wh ich inc ludes a brief di scussion of the audit exceptions; 

~ Attachment Ill - The procedures used for assessment of penalties and interest; and 

~ Attachment N - Various schedu les and documents supporting our roya lty calculations. 

To ensure your company remains in good s tanding with lhc GLO, please respond wi thin 30 days from the 
receipt of this F inal A ud it Billi ng Notice w ith your paym ent, or to reques t a hearing before the 

Stephen F. Austin Building • 1700 North Congress Avenue · Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

PO. Box 12873 • Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512.463.5001 • 800.998.4GLO 

glo.texas.gov 



Cimarex Energy Company 
February 14, 20 19 
Page 2 

Commissioner, or his representative, for redetermination of such assessment. In order to ensure proper 
credit, your payment should be mailed with yoUJ audit billing notice, to the following add ress: 

Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F. Austin Building 
1700 North Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

For any questions or additional information on this audi t, please contact Veronica Reyes at 5 12-936-67 12 or send 
an email to veronica.reyes@glo.texas.gov. 

Sincerely, 

J. Dale Sump, CPA 
Director of Minera ls Audit 
Texas General Land Office 
(512) 463-292 1 I dale.sump@glo.texas.gov 

Attachments 
Ltr Log #262 





TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P. BU SH, COMM TSSIONER 

Februa1y 14, 2019 

Cimarex Energy Company 
202 S Cheyenne Ave., Suite 1000 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO: 7016 2070 0000 7391 0186 

Attention: Rebecca Johnson, Manager - Severance Tax & Regulatory Compliance 

Re: Final Audit Billing Notice for MF077782, MF106745, MF106779, & MFl 09881 

Dear Ms. Johnson: 

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has completed the audit of above referenced state lease(s) operated and/or 
held by Cimarex. The audit covered the rep01ting period of September 2009 through December 2012. This letter 
constitutes an Audit Billing notice as defined in Section 52.135(c) of Texas Natural Resources Code. The audit 
resulted in the determination of additional amounts due as follows: 

Royalty 

Penalty 

Interest 

Total 

$ 278,246.42 

$ 31,528.98 

$ 93,671.69 

$ 403,447.09 

Interest has been computed through February 28, 2019 in accordance with Section 52. 131 of the Texas Natural 
Resources Code and will continue to accrue until the royalty has been paid. 

The following documents are attached in support of our findings: 

>"" Attachment I - Summary of the audit exceptions by lease; 

~ Attachment II - An Audit Repo1t which includes a brief discussion of the audit exceptions; 

>"" Attachment ill - The procedures used for assessment of penalties and interest; and 

>"" Attachment IV - Various schedules and docu.ments suppotting our royalty calculations. 

To ensure your company remains in good standing with the GLO, please respond within 30 days from the 
receipt of this Final Audit Billing Notice with your payment, or to request a hearing before the 

Stephen F. Austin Building· 1700 North Congress Avenue• Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

P.O. Box 12873 • Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512.463.5001 • 800.998.4GLO 

glo.tcxas.gov 



Cimarex Energy Company 
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Commissioner, or his representative, for redetermination of such assessment. In order to ensure proper 
credit, your payment should be mailed with your audit billing notice, to the following address: 

Texas General Land Office 
Stephen F. Austin Building 
1700 North Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

For any questions or additional information on this audit, please contact Veronica Reyes at 512-936-6712 or send 
an email to veronica.reyes@glo.texas.gov. 

sm?j~ 
J.~ale Sump, CPA ~ 
Director of Minerals Audit 
Texas General Land Office 
(512) 463-2921 I da1e.sump@glo.texas.gov 

Attachments 
Ltr Log #262 
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MEMORANDUM 
TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE • GEORGE P. BUSH • COMMISSIONER 

Date: May 22, 2019 

To: Mineral Fi le Jacket 

From: Veronica Reyes, Energy Resources / Minerals Audit 

Subject: Cimarex Energy Co. and GLO Settlement Agreement 

Notes: To view or obtain a copy of the Settlement Agreement (Executed May 22, 2019) 
associated with the Mineral File mentioned below, please contact the Texas General Land Office 
at PIALegal@gio.texas.gov 

Mineral File Number 
MF 077782 
MF 106745 
MF 106779 
MF 10988 1 
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May 22, 2019 

Cimarex Energy Company 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P. BUSH, COMMISSIONER 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 701 l- l 150-0001 -2420-2683 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

202 S. Cheyenne Ave., Suite 1000 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 
Attention: Rebecca Johnson, Manager - Severance Tax & Regulato1y Compliance 

RE: Audit Closure Letter for State Leases MF077782, MF106745, MFl 06779, and MF109881 

Dear Ms. Johnson: 

Cimarex Energy Company (Cimarex) directly or indirectly holds or held interest in state o il and gas leases 
MF077782, MFI 06745, MFl 06779, and MF l 09881. The Texas General Land Office (GLO) conducted 
an audit of the books, accounts, reports and other records relating to the subject lease(s) for the audit 
period of September 2009 through December 2012. As a result of the audit, the GLO has received 

Cimarex's Settlement amount of $371,918.11 ($278,246.42 royalty underpayment plus $93,671.69 
associated interest) pertaining to the Final Audit Bill ing Notice dated 2/14/2019. 

In accordance with the Texas Natural Resource Code Section 52.139 (b), the Commissioner may not 
again audit the books and records covering the same issues, time pe1iod, and leases involved in this audit. 

However, the Texas Natural Resource Code Section 52.139 (c) states that nothing shall preclude the GLO 
from conducting subsequent audits or examinations covering the same issues, time periods and leases in 

cases where fraud exits. 

For any questions or additional information on this audit, please contact Veronica Reyes at 

(512) 936-6712 or send an email to veron ica.reyes@glo.texas.gov. 

Sincerely, 

J~:?;A 
Director of Minerals Audit 

Texas General Land Office 
(512) 463-2921 / dale.sump@glo.texas.gov 
LtrLog #274 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-500 I glo.texas.gov 
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